

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

MICHAEL D. VICKS,

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S194129

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D056998
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. CR 63419
The Honorable David M. Gill, Judge

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

DEC 20 2011

**Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk
Deputy**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
JENNIFER A. NEILL
Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANYA M. BINSACCA
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JENNIFER G. ROSS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 252493
455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5774
Fax: (415) 703-5843
Email: Jennifer.Ross@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Warden Grounds and the
Board of Parole Hearings*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 2 |
| I. Marsy’s Law does not violate Vicks’s ex post facto clause rights and was not intended as vindictive legislation. | 2 |
| II. Because Vicks fails to support his conclusions that Marsy’s Law increases punishment, eliminates the Board’s discretion, and imposes an unlawful burden on inmates, his facial ex post facto challenge fails..... | 4 |
| III. Vicks has not demonstrated that Marsy’s Law increased his punishment. | 11 |
| Conclusion..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Cal. Dept. of Corrections v. Morales</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 499..... | passim |
| <i>Garner v. Jones</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 244..... | passim |
| <i>Gilman v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2011) 638 F.3d 1101..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nev. Pen. and Correctional Complex</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 1..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Roberts</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 575 | 9 |
| <i>In re Weider</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 570 | 3 |
| <i>James v. United States</i> (1961) 366 U.S. 213..... | 2 |
| <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 346..... | 4 |
| <i>Miller v. Florida</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 423..... | 2 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 745..... | 9 |
| <i>Smith v. Doe</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 84..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

| | |
|----------------------------|-------------|
| § 3041..... | 3, 8 |
| § 3041.5..... | 1, 4, 9 |
| §3041.5(b)(3)..... | 3, 10 |
| § 3041.5(b)(3)(A)-(C)..... | 9 |
| § 3041.5(b)(4)..... | 3, 8, 12 |
| § 3041.5(d)(1)..... | 3, 6, 8, 12 |
| § 3041.5(d)(2)..... | 7 |
| § 3041.5(d)(3)..... | 6, 7 |
